

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/30/2018 4:17 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/10/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 953074

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals Division II – No. 49453-1-II)

---

END PRISON INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX,

Respondent,

vs.

KING COUNTY,

Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217  
Reynolds Burton (of counsel)  
1219 Cole Street  
Enumclaw, WA 98022  
(360) 802-3888  
dbh@reynoldsburton.com

Erik J. Lamb, WSBA No. 40557  
Deputy City Attorney  
City of Spokane Valley  
10210 E. Sprague Ave.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99206-3682  
(509) 720-5030  
elamb@spokanevalley.org

*Attorneys for Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys*

Alan L. Miles, WSBA No. 26961  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
614 Division Street, MS-35A  
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681  
(360) 337-7223  
AMiles@co.kitsap.wa.us

*Attorney for Washington State Association of Counties*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
1. The Court of Appeals erred in not applying RCW 29A.36.090 because the action by the Respondent was, in fact, a ballot title challenge.....	3
a. The Court of Appeals erred in not applying RCW 29A.36.090 because the action by the Respondent was, as demonstrated throughout their Complaint, a ballot title challenge. ....	4
b. The Court of Appeals erred by construing approval of proposition as approval of the ballot title and failing to address the discrepancy between the alleged one-year levy lift in the ballot title and nine-year levy lift in the proposition as provided in the Ordinance .....	7
2. Alternatively, even if the Court of Appeals did not err in its ruling that this was not a ballot title challenge, the Court of Appeals failed to provide another mechanism to identify when a claim is timely, or to put limits on such claims .....	10
3. The Court of Appeals’ conflation of the requirements of RCW 84.55.050 produces an absurd result and precludes taxing entities from consistently determining how a levy limit is calculated and spent.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1
APPENDIX.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	16
<i>End Prison Industrial Complex v. King County</i> , 200 Wn. App. 616, 402 P.3d 918 (2017).....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	16
<i>Sane Transit v. Sound Transit</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 60, 85 P.3d 346 (2004) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 29A.04.008.....	8
RCW 29A.04.091.....	8
RCW 29A.36.071.....	8, 9, 15, 16
RCW 29A.36.090.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 15, 18
Chapter 29A.68 RCW .....	4, 12
RCW 29A.68.011.....	12
RCW 29A.68.13.....	12
RCW 36.40.070 .....	12
RCW 36.40.071 .....	12
RCW 36.40.080 .....	12
Title 84 RCW .....	14
RCW 84.52.020 .....	11
Chapter 84.55 RCW.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, A-2
RCW 84.55.010 .....	15
RCW 84.55.0101 .....	15

RCW 84.55.040 .....	15
RCW 84.55.050 .....	passim
RCW 84.55.100 .....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wash. Const. Art. II, Sec. 19 .....	A-1
<b>Administrative Rules</b>	
WAC 458-14-056.....	12
WAC 458-19-045.....	7, 8, 9, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
King County Ordinance No. 17304 .....	passim
Municipal Research Service Center, <i>Local Ballot Measure Database</i> .....	13
Washington State Department of Revenue, <i>Property Tax Levy Manual</i> .....	12
Washington State Department of Revenue, <i>Property Tax Statistics 2017 –Additional Information – Number of Taxing Districts by Type</i> .....	6
